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SUMMARY OF CHANGES

CHAPTER 1

1. Section 3.1. Added post-operative proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy (CPT 
procedures codes 77520, 77522, 77523, 77525) may be considered for cost-sharing when 
the diagnosis is sacral chordoma.

CHAPTER 5

2. Section 3.1. Added post-operative therapy for sacral chordoma under the rare disease 
policy as described in Chapter 1, Section 3.1., to the list of covered indications.

CHAPTER 7

3. Section 3.10. Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (TMS) (also referred to as repetitive TMS 
(rTMS)) for the treatment of major depressive disorder (CPT procedure codes 90867 and 
90868), was added to EXCLUSIONS as unproven.

4. Section 27.1. 

5. Added coverage for Botulinum toxin A (OnabotulinumtoxinA) injections for prophylaxis of 
headaches in adult patients with chronic migraine, which is defined as 15 days or more per 
month with headache lasting four hours a day or longer. Effective date of coverage, 
October 15, 2010.

INDEX

6. Added Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (TMS).
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C-109, November 5, 2009

CHAPTER 1
SECTION 3.1

RARE DISEASES

ISSUE DATE: May 18, 1994
AUTHORITY: 32 CFR 199.2(b) and 32 CFR 199.4(g)(15) 

I. DESCRIPTION

TRICARE defines a rare disease as any disease or condition that affects less than 200,000 
persons in the United States.

II. POLICY

A. Coverage for treatment of rare diseases may be considered on a case-by-case basis. 
Case-by-case review is not required for drugs, devices, medical treatments, and procedures 
that have already been established as safe and effective for treatment of rare diseases.

B. In reviewing the case, any or all of the following sources may be used to determine if 
the proposed benefit is considered safe and effective.

1. Trials published in refereed medical literature.

2. Formal technology assessments.

3. National medical policy organization positions.

4. National professional associations.

5. National expert opinion organizations.

C. If case review indicates that the proposed benefit for a rare disease is safe and 
effective for that disease, benefits may be allowed. If benefits are denied, an appropriate 
appealing party may request an appeal.

D. Off-label use of rituximab may be considered for cost-sharing for the treatment of 
recurrent nodular CD20 positive lymphocyte predominant Hodgkin’s disease. The effective 
date is January 1, 2003. 

E. Off-label use of rituximab may be considered for cost-sharing in reducing proteinuria 
for the treatment of Immunoglobulin A (IgA) nephropathy (proliferative 
glomerulonephritis). The effective date is May 1, 2007.
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F. Effective May 13, 2009, Intraperitoneal Hyperthermic Chemotherapy (IPHC) (CPT1 
procedure codes 77600, 77605, and 96445) in conjunction with cytoreductive surgery or 
peritonectomy for treatment of pseudomyxoma peritonei resulting from appendiceal 
carcinoma may be covered on a case-by-case basis for adult patients when all of the following 
criteria are met:

1. There is no evidence of distant metastasis.

2. There is evidence of low histological aggressiveness of the disease.

3. The patient has not undergone preoperative systemic chemotherapy.

4. The patient’s condition does not preclude major surgery.

5. The chemotherapeutic agents used are Mitomycin C, Cisplatin (also known as 
Cisplatinum), or Fluorouracil.

G. External Infusion Pumps (EIPs) for insulin may be considered for cost-sharing when 
the diagnosis is Cystic Fibrosis-Related Diabetes (CFRD) with fasting hyperglycemia. See 
Chapter 8, Section 2.3 for policy regarding EIPs. Effective January 21, 2009.

H. Post-operative proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy (CPT1 procedures codes 
77520, 77522, 77523, and 77525) may be considered for cost-sharing when the diagnosis is 
sacral chordoma. See Chapter 5, Section 3.1 for policy regarding proton beam radiosurgery/
radiotherapy.

III. EXCLUSION

Intracranial angioplasty with stenting (CPT1 procedure code 61635) of the venous sinuses 
for treatment of pseudotumor cerebri (also known as idiopathic intracranial hypertension 
and benign intracranial hypertension) is unproven.

- END -

1 CPT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.

C-138, May 3, 2011
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5. Prostate cancer.

6. Meningioma.

7. Low grade glioma (astrocytoma, grade I-II).

8. Glioblastoma multiforme.

9. Soft tissue sarcoma (liposarcoma).

10. Hodgkin’s disease when conventional radiotherapy is contraindicated.

11. Acoustic neuromas.

12. As post-operative therapy for sacral chordoma under the rare disease policy as 
described in Chapter 1, Section 3.1.

F. Helium ion beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy is covered for the following indications. 
This list of indications is not all inclusive. Other indications are covered when documented 
by reliable evidence as safe, effective, and comparable or superior to standard care (proven).

1. As primary therapy for patients with melanoma of the uveal tract, with no 
evidence of metastasis or extrascleral extension, and with tumors up to 24 mm in largest 
diameter and 14 mm in height.

2. As postoperative therapy in patients who have undergone biopsy or partial 
resection of the chordoma or low grade (I or II) chondrosarcoma of the basisphenoid region 
(skull-base chordoma or chondrosarcoma) or cervical spine.

G. Extracranial stereotactic radiosurgery/radiotherapy is covered for the following 
indication. This list of indications is not all inclusive. Other indications are covered when 
documented by reliable evidence as safe, effective, and comparable or superior to standard 
care (proven).

1. Primary and metastatic lung carcinoma.

H. Frameless stereotaxy (neuronavigation) is covered for the following indications. This 
list of indications is not all inclusive. Other indications are covered when documented by 
reliable evidence as safe, effective, and comparable or superior to standard care (proven).

1. Localization, surgical planning and guidance for intracranial tumors, skull base 
tumors, metastatic brain tumors, AVMs, cavernomas, chordomas, and pituitary adenomas.

2. Biopsy guidance.

3. Cerebrospinal fluid shunt placement.

4. Surgery for intractable epilepsy.

C-138, May 3, 2011
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5. Spinal surgery.

I. The frameless stereotaxy device must be FDA-approved. The following devices are 
FDA-approved: StealthStation System, The Operating Arm, ISG Viewing Wand, MKM 
System, and Philips Easyguide. Other systems which are FDA-approved are also covered.

J. High energy neutron radiation treatment (CPT2 procedure codes 77422 and 77423) is 
covered for adenoid cystic carcinoma for the following indications:

1. Unresectable, inoperable or recurrent tumors.

2. Locally advanced disease.

3. In situations where surgical extirpation would cause considerable morbidity.

IV. EXCLUSIONS

A. Whole body hyperthermia in the treatment of cancer is unproven. Hyperthermia for 
recurrent breast cancer is unproven.

B. Helium ion beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for arteriovenous malformations and 
ependymoma is unproven.

C. Intra-Operative Radiation Therapy (IORT) is unproven.

D. High energy neutron radiation treatment delivery, single treatment area using a 
single port or parallel-opposed ports with no blocks or simple blocking (CPT2 procedure 
code 77422) is unproven (except for treatment of adenoid cystic carcinoma, see paragraph 
III.J.).

E. High energy neutron radiation treatment delivery, single treatment area using a 
single port or parallel-opposed ports with no blocks or simple blocking one or more 
isocenter(s) with coplanar or non-coplanar geometry with blocking and/or wedge, and/or 
compensator(s) (CPT2 procedure code 77423) is unproven (except for treatment of adenoid 
cystic carcinoma, see paragraph III.J.).

V. EFFECTIVE DATES

A. February 26, 1986, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for arteriovenous 
malformations.

B. March 1, 1988, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for patients with 
Cushing’s disease or acromegaly caused by pituitary microadenoma.

C. October 6, 1988, for gamma beam (gamma knife) radiosurgery/radiotherapy for 
treatment of arteriovenous malformation, benign brain tumors, acoustic neuromas, pituitary 

2 CPT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.

C-138, May 3, 2011
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adenomas, craniopharyngiomas, other tumors of the posterior fossa and pineal region 
tumors.

D. January 1, 1990, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for soft tissue sarcoma 
(liposarcoma).

E. June 18, 1990, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for chordomas or 
chondrosarcomas.

F. January 1, 1994, for gamma beam (gamma knife) and linear accelerator radiosurgery/
radiotherapy for metastatic brain tumors.

G. January 1, 1996, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for uveal melanoma.

H. January 1, 1996, for helium ion beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for uveal melanoma 
and chordomas or chondrosarcomas.

I. April 1, 1996, for linear accelerator radiosurgery/radiotherapy for arteriovenous 
malformations and acoustic neuromas.

J. April 26, 1996, for proton beam radiosurgery/radiotherapy for prostate cancer.

K. October 1, 1997, for gamma knife radiosurgery/radiotherapy for high grade gliomas 
(glioblastoma multiforme, anaplastic astrocytomas).

L. January 1, 1998, for extracranial stereotactic radiosurgery/radiotherapy for lung 
carcinoma.

M. The date of FDA approval for frameless stereotaxy.

- END -

C-138, May 3, 2011
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C. Specific developmental disorders.

D. Home visits for individual, family, or marriage counseling (CPT3 procedure code 
99510).

E. Microcurrent Electrical Therapy (MET), Cranial Electrotherapy Stimulation (CES), or 
any therapy that uses the non-invasive application of low levels of microcurrent stimulation 
to the head by means of external electrodes for the treatment of anxiety, depression or 
insomnia, and electrical stimulation devices used to apply this therapy.

F. Transcranial Magnetic Stimulation (TMS) (also referred to as repetitive TMS (rTMS)) 
for the treatment of major depressive disorder (CPT3 procedure codes 90867 and 90868), is 
unproven

V. EFFECTIVE DATE November 13, 1984.

- END -

3 CPT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.

C-138, May 3, 2011
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CHAPTER 7
SECTION 27.1

BOTULINUM TOXIN A INJECTIONS

ISSUE DATE: October 12, 1998
AUTHORITY: 32 CFR 199.4(c)(2)(iii) and (c)(2)(iv)

I. CPT1 PROCEDURE CODES

46505, 64612 - 64614, 64640, 64653, 67345

II. DESCRIPTION

These procedures involve the injection of small amounts of botulinum toxin type A into 
selected muscles for the nonsurgical treatment of the conditions relating to spasticity, various 
dystonias, nerve disorders, and muscular tonicity deviations.

III. POLICY

A. Botulinum toxin A injections may be considered for cost-sharing for treating 
conditions such as cervical dystonia (repetitive contraction of the neck muscles) in decreasing 
the severity of abnormal head position and neck pain for patients 16 years and older.

B. Botulinum toxin A injections may be considered for cost-sharing for treating 
conditions such as blepharospasm (spasm of the eyelids/uncontrolled blinking) and 
strabismus (squinting/eyes do not point in the same direction) associated with dystonia, 
including benign essential blepharospasm or VII nerve disorders for patients 12 years of age 
and older.

C. Botulinum toxin A injections may be considered for cost-sharing for treating 
conditions such as severe primary axillary hyperhydrosis (severe underarm sweating) that is 
inadequately managed by topical agents for patients 18 years of age and older.

D. Botox® (chemodenervation-CPT1 procedure code 46505) may be considered for off-
label cost-sharing for the treatment of chronic anal fissure unresponsive to conservative 
therapeutic measures, effective May 1, 2007.

E. Botulinum toxin A injections may be considered for off-label cost-sharing for the 
treatment of spasticity resulting from Cerebral Palsy (CP), effective November 1, 2008.

1 CPT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.
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F. Botox® (OnabotulinumtoxinA) and Myobloc® (RimabotulinumtoxinB) injections 
may be considered for off-label cost-sharing for the treatment of sialorrhea associated with 
Parkinson disease patients who are refractory to, or unable to tolerate, systemic 
anticholinergics, effective October 1, 2009.

G. Botulinum toxin A (OnabotulinumtoxinA) injections for prophylaxis of headaches in 
adult patients with chronic migraine, which is defined as 15 days or more per month with 
headache lasting four hours a day or longer.

IV. EXCLUSIONS

A. Botulinum toxin A injections are unproven for the following indications:

1. Palmar hyperhidrosis.

2. Urinary urge incontinence.

3. Lower back pain/lumbago.

4. Episodic migraine, chronic daily headache, cluster headache, cervicogenic 
headache, and tension-type headache.

B. Botox® (chemodenervation-CPT2 procedure code 64612) for the treatment of muscle 
spasms secondary to cervical degenerative disc disease and spinal column stenosis is 
unproven.

V. EFFECTIVE DATES

A. May 1, 2007, for coverage of chronic anal fissure unresponsive to conservative 
therapeutic measures (CPT2 procedure code 46505).

B. October 1, 2009, for coverage of sialorrhea associated with Parkinson disease patients 
who are refractory to, or unable to tolerate systemic anticholinergics (CPT2 procedure code 
64653). 

C. October 15, 2010, coverage for prophylaxis of headaches in adult patients with 
chronic migraine, which is defined as 15 days or more per month with headache lasting four 
hours a day or longer.

- END -

2 CPT only © 2006 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved.

C-138, May 3, 2011
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